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#26-04 APRIL 1, 2004---POLICY ADVISORY COUNCIL FAQ  
 
Q. What tonnages should be applied to U.S. and foreign vessels for MTSA and ISPS 

applicability? 
 
Ans. The tonnage to be applied for determining MTSA and ISPS applicability will be 

listed on the vessel’s International Tonnage Certificate (ITC), but the ITC could 
list national (registry) tonnage as well.  As such for: 

 
U.S. Vessels 79 feet or greater:  U.S. Gross Registry Tonnage (GRT) shall be 
used to determine MTSA applicability if assigned; otherwise, use the ITC 
tonnage.  ITC tonnage shall be used to determine ISPS applicability in all cases. 

 
U.S. Vessels less than 79 feet:  U.S. GRT shall be used to determine MTSA and 
ISPS applicability.  For foreign vessels, national tonnage can be used to 
determined MTSA applicability. 

 
Foreign Flagged Vessels with two tonnages shown on the ITC:  ITC tonnage is 
used to determine MTSA and ISPS applicability. 

 
Foreign Flagged Vessels with one tonnage shown on the ITC:  The tonnage listed 
should be the ITC tonnage and is used to determine MTSA and ISPS 
applicability.  If the ITC tonnage is not listed, Commandant G-MOC-2 is to be 
contacted via the Chain of Command. 

 
U.S. and Foreign Flagged Vessels solely navigating on the Great Lakes:  For U.S. 
vessels the U.S. GRT, if assigned, to determine MTSA applicability.  For foreign 
vessels national tonnage can be used to determined MTSA applicability. 

 
Although ITC tonnage may be used for determining MTSA and ISPS 
applicability for foreign vessels of 79 feet or greater, national tonnage may still be 
used to determine some SOLAS vessel applicability.  Prior to initiating the 
application of ITC tonnage to change a vessel’s SOLAS applicability status, 
Commandant G-MOC-2 is to be contacted via the Chain of Command. 

 
 
Note: For further guidance, a vessel owner/operator should contact their local 

Captain of the Port (COTP/FMSC). 
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